I accardance with
Rule 3.35 of the
nsolvency (England &
\Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 ta the
nsolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Natice of administrator's proposals

FRIDAY

L

Companies House

ease
use
*A7ZCUA5T*

15/02/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

A0S

#187

1 1

Company details

ICompany number

[ofsfsfs]7]5]a]7

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name n full

| PGP (Moldings) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

-

Administrator's name

Full forenamel(s)

Michael

Chamberlain

{:urname

Administrator's address

Building name/number [ Resolution House

treet | 12 Mill Hil
POSt town [ Leeds

County/Region

Posteade

} West Yorkshire

[cfs[+[ Tslofal

Country

l United Kingdom

4+ I}

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s)

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Kurname

another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number{

9 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street ’
|
Post town [
County/Region (
Postcade T_[_r*]_[_;_[_[_
Country ]

04/17 Version 10




MO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

I attach a capy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

,
Administrator’s Signature
Bignature P $ M A 6

Signature date Jd—(; E WJT{ I_VZ_W,T J_y?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B?resenter information

uimportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

[ Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Company name

Address

Post town

l
[
|
|

Lognty/Region

e T

Country

1DX

( Telephane

WA checdist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expadiency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companiashause
or emait enquiries@companieshouse,gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versian 1.0




Administrator's Report and Statement of
Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

PGP (Holdings) Limited -
In Administration

8 February 2019



PGP {(HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Administrator's Receipts and Payments

4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Administrator's Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 December 2018 to 6 February 2019
Cc Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 6 February 2019
D Time Analysis for the Period from 17 December 2018 to 6 February 2019

E Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

17

18

1.9

113

Introduction and Background

The Company was incorporated on 16 January 2014, The Company's former registered
office, which also serves as the Company's head office, is Suite 20, The Hali, Rugby Road,
Wolston, Coventry, CV8 3FZ. This has now been changed to Resolution House, 12 Mill Hill
Leeds, LS1 5DQ

The Company was initially incorporated to act as the holding Company for Shoon {Trading}
Limited {"Shoon") which operated 10 footwear retal outlets.

Following a review of the trading of Shoon it was determined that It needed to enter into a
Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") to manage the liabiities of this company The CVA
was approved on 22 May 2015 and was completed on 13 November 2015

The group was tn a stable position following the completion of the CVA and, with the
continuing support of its debenture holder, could see positive growth for the business

On 14 June 2018 the Company acquired the share capital of Shuropody Limited for a
consideration of £5. Shuropedy Limited (“Shuropody”) owned 100% shares of Shuropody
Footcare Limited ("Footcare”).

On 24 November 2017 Shoon entered into administration

The Company continued to act as the holding company for Shuropody and Footcare following
the admimstration of Shoon

The part of the group which traded as Shuropody and Footcare undertook a perod of
reconstruction from 2016 onwards under the direction of Mark Anthony Pinnock  Following a
review of the Shuropody and Footcare's financial position 1in 2016 #t was found that the
financial controls were poor which bad resulted in a number of third party contractors being
paid too much and a number of legacy liabilties had been accrued

During 2016 and the early part of 2017 Shuropody and Footcare achieved significant cost
reductions which included the renegotiation of delivery costs, reduction in head office costs
and IT infrastructure costs The management also conducted a review of the pricing structure
to ensure that margins did not fail below business sustainable levels and made improvements
in the web based sales platforms to increase turnover.

Whilst Shuropody and Footcare were able to achieve improvements to the costs and controls
in the Company the fixed cost base also needed significant reduction in order to restore the
viability of the Shuropody and Footcare going forward and it had hoped to restructure
Shuropody without the use of a formal insolvency process Whilst a number of the suppliers
were supportive to the restructuring proposals a number of suppliers threatened to issue
proceedings against Shuropody and it was necessary for Shuropody to propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") to its creditors.

The CVA was approved on 21 April 2017. As part of this 58 employees of Shuropody were
made redundant and 11 unprofitable stores were closed and variations of lease terms were
obtained on a number of stores. Shuropody made a ump sum payment into the CVA to
address these liabllities and the CVA was completed in June 2017

Shuropody and Footcare continued to encounter difficult trading conditions and reduced
turnover due to a significant downturn in high street retailing and the extreme weather
conditions in early 2018. Profitability was also reduced by the termination of leases by one of
its landlords at a number of profitable properties.

Due to the above difficulties, Shuropody needed to undergo further restricting via a second
CVA, which was approved on 13 June 2018 A lump sum contribution was made nto the
arrangement as a full and final settlement of the relevant creditors, a further twa stores were
vacated and 4 employees were made redundant This CVA was completed in October 2018

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

114

1.19

1.20

21

Despite the foregoing restructuring Shuropody and Footcare were still incurring losses and
the trading companies were marketed for sale on a going concern basis by the director and
nominated agents in October 2018 The Group was advertised for sale on line as well as
being brought to the attention of potential purchasers across the industry sector and
elsewhere. Whist a number of interested parties received formation on the Group only two
offers were received; cne of the offers was for the purchase of the shares of the Group and
the other for the purchaser of the Group's business and assets via an administration process
Whilst the marketing process was undertaken Shuropody ssued three notices of intention to
appoint an admmistrator to protect the assets of Shuropody.

On 4 December 2018 FCFM Group Investments Il Limited ("FCFM [I") bought the shares of
the Company and £4.055m of secured debt They undertook a further review of the financial
position of the Group and concluded that the Group was insolvent on both a cashflow and
balance sheet basis. The Company had already utilised the CVA process twice to reduce the
cost base but it was stili loss making with substantal legacy liabilities It was considered that
there may still be a viable core to the business after more radical resfructuring and cost
cutting. Consequently an Administration was considered to be the most appropriate form of
insolvency process to try and save some of the business. As a consequence of this the
director contacted Michael Chamberlain to review the financial position of the group and
advise accordingly At a meeting of the board of directors on 11 December 2018 the decision
was taken to file a notice of intention to appoint an administrator and the notice was sent to
the Company’s secured creditors that same day

Upon review of the notice of intention to appoint the administrators by solicitors it was advised
that there was a potential defect and an urgent application was made to court to confirm the
validity of the filing of the documents. At a hearing on 14 December 2018 the Court confirmed
that although there were defects they were insufficient to invalidate the process

As a resuit, Michael Chamberfain of Chamberiain & Co, Resolution House, 12 Mill Hili, Leeds,
LS1 5DQ was appointed Administrator of the Company by the Directors on 17 December
2018 Michael Chamberlain is licensed to act as an insclvency practitioner in the UK by the
ICAEW.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data in relation to insolvency
appointments can be found on our website www.chamberlain-co.co uk and is located in
General Data Protection Regulation {GDPR) in the Resources section If you are unabie to
download this, please contact my cffice and a hard copy will be provided to you

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 15
based in the United Kingdom

This report incorporates the Administrator's statement of proposals made under paragraph 49
of Scheduie B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 8 February 2019
Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives

) Rescuing the Company as a going congern; or

" Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Adrministrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

22

2.3

24

2.5

26

27

2.8

29

2.10

The Administrator's functions are being carned out with the objective of achieving a better
realisation for the Company’s crediiors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in administration), The Adminstrator believes this will result in
realisations being availabie to the secured creditors and a distribution to creditors pursuant to
Section 176 of the Insolvency Act 1986 of the Company which alsc fulfils a purpose of the
Administration under Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Progress since Appointment
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to
ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved  This work will,
where appropriaie, has included liaison with soficitors to deal with any iegal considerations
surrounding the Company's msolvency (such as assessing the valdity of any 3 party
security in reiation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most
appropriate means of realising the value in the Company's business and assets

| have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me under related
iegislation. Typically, this includes issuing and fiing all appointment notices with creditors
and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appomntment i the London Gazette

Other statutory duties performed are outhned n further detall in the fees estimate/fees
information which can be found at Appendix E  Please note that much of this work will have
been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add
any value to the insolvent estate

Realisation of assets
Cash at Bank

The Company's cash at bank held at Barclays Bank plc has reatised £105,704 49 Due to the
Bank's internal procedures this took far longer to resolve than originally anticipated. with the
funds only being recewed on 11 January 2019. | am currently unaware of any other assets
which are to be realised.

The work undertaken by the Administrator and his staff to date in realising the Company's
assets has been necessary in crder to maximise the likelhood of a return to creditors being
made. Where assets remain to be realised, these wili be dealt with as the Admunistration
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my pregress reports

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found In section 9
below

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrater is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Admunistration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Administrator or the Liguidator can
pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Shortly after appointment, | made an inihal assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
apprepriate.  This assessment took into account any informaticn provided by both the
directors and the creditors thus far. | can advise that | am not currently aware of any matters
that will require further investigation, however should any matters be brought to my attenton |
will then review and consider If further investigations will result in any realisations for the
benefit of creditors

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.11

31

41

51

52

5.3

54

55

56

57

| can confirm that | have yet to submit my report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA
1986. As this 1s a confidential report, | will be unable to disclose the contents

Administrator's Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Admnistration period from the date of my
appointment to 6 February 2019 is attached at Appendix B.

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not yet been received despite been requested from
the director he has advised that he does not have the informaton available to him to
complete the statement of affars. Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Estimated
Financral Position of the Company as at & February 2019, together with a list of creditors’
names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details of any secunty held
by them). Creditors should note that the estimated financial position 1s before the costs of the
Administration procedure are considered

Proposals

it is proposed that the Administrator will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumslances it is proposed that

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrator thinks that a distribution wil
be made to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company's net floating
charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virfue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be
distributed by the Admimistrator in the Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed
to dissolution

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Administrator thinks that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a)
as noted above, he proposes filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrator to an end and will move the
Company automatically into Creditors' Voiuntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the
distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Admimstrator in
office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Liquidator in the CVL.

Court approval is not required to enable the Administrator to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. If however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part 15 anticipated, the Administrator may consider making an
application to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission is
granted, the Company will exit into dissalution once the distribution has been made and the
Administration 1s concluded.

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, he will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

The Adminlstrator shall do all such cther things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the insolvency Act 1986, as he considers destrable or expedient
to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP {(HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

6.1

6.2

6.3

If the Admimistrator considers it necessary to extend the period of the Adminsstration. he wil
seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension Creditors may
consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the
Administrator's term of office be extended for a specified pericd determined by it

Should the creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that (f any such
Committee 15 formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrater
without the need to report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration,

The basis of the Administrator's remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by hm

. As a percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with, or

. By reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff managmng the
Administration, or

. As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Asscciation of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrator be authonsed tc draw Category 2 disbursements
as and when funds are available, in accordance with his firm's published tanff. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrator shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Admunistrator thinks that
the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if
necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislatton The
Administrator will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this
report and his discharge from liability in the same manner.

In this case, the Administrator is seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration as follows

. By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending
to matters arising 1n the Administration,

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8§ below and Appendix
E.

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immaediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically comes 1o an end after the period of one year, unless the
Cempany's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Administrator's term
of office be extended for a specified period of time

At the time of drafting these Proposals | do not believe that an extension to the period of
Administraton will be necessary, however | will confirm the posiion to creditors in a
subsequent progress report in due course.

Based on ipformation currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may
be appropriate in this Administration are set out below

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.4

6.5

71

72

7.3

7.4

81

82

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be avallable to
the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) Ths will be
distributed in due course within the Administration and a notice will thereafter be fileg at Court
and with the Registrar of Companies with the Administrator's final report, for the dissolution of
the Company

The Administrator's appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as.

{n Fees charged, and

(1) Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practtioner before
the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and ‘unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been pad when the

company entered Admnistration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details
of any amcunts which remain unpaid, where applicable

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator are as follows

Chiigedry | Bristdesérponot [ Totalmmount |  Ammourt | Who payments |  Amount

TR © | services provided - - charged E -pald £ | made by unpaid £

Chamberiain & Filing notice of ir‘|tention £3 584 £l £3 5;;

Co of appoint . R T R
Validity of appointment

- and application to court .

irwin Mitchell to confirm validity of £3,535 Enil £3 535
appointment L 3 ol o

Total _ £7,119 £nil £7.119

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of crediters, separately to the approval of the
Administrator's proposals. As the Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made fo the unsecured creditors (other than via the
Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential
creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation.

Administrator's Remuneration

As Admimstrator, | am required to provide creditors with details of the work | propose to
undertake in the Administration and the expenses | consider will be, or are hkely to be,

incurred in dealing with the Company’s affarrs, prior to determining the basis upon which my
remunerahion will be fixed.

In addition to this, where an Administrator seeks agreement to the basis of his remuneration
by reference to time properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters ansing In the

Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done
must alsc be provided.

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

83

84

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

In this case, | am seeking to agree that my remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by me and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company My fees estimate and details of
the work | propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix E and further
information on the work done since my appointment to the date of this report can be found in
section 2

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if | consider the estimate will be exceeded dunng the Administration, | am obliged to
seek further approval for any increase in my remuneration. The fees estimate provides details
of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of my remuneration will
be saught as outlined in section 5 of this report

For information, attached at Appendix O 1s a tme matnx outlinng the hime spent by me and
my staff since the date of my appointment as Administrator  This time s included within the
overall fees estimate provided with this report

In circumstances where my intial investigations reveal matters for further detailed
mvestigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, | reserve the night to refer back to
creditors to establish how | am to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be
proposed on a time cost basis  If such work proves necessary, | will revert to creditors with
my fees estimate for approval

I will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, ncurred during
this case with my progress reports in due course

An Administrator may include details of the remuneration he anticipates will be charged and
the expenses he anticipates witl be incurred i he hecomes the Liquidator in the subsequent
CVL This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of his remuneration as
Administrator, or alternatively his fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the
Company has moved inte CVL Please refer to Appendix E to this report for further
information.

A copy of “A Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees, Version 4” is available on request or
can be downloaded from our website www chamberiain-co co,uk and is located in Creditors
Guides to Fees in the Resources section. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard
copy please contact David Render of this office on 0113 2420808.

Estimated Qutcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 8 February 2018 15 attached as
Appendix C

Based on the Estimated Financial Position of the Company the estmated value of the
preferential creditors is NIL and the value of unsecured creditors is £10,000

The Company granted a floating charge to TNUI Asset Finance Limited and Peter John
Phillips on 14 June 2016 and 21 January 2014, These charges were both assigned to FCFM
Il on 4 December 2018 as part of the acquisition of the shares in the Company and the
group. Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge
property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part)

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge
property to be £77 155 Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund 1s
estimated to be £18,631 Please be aware that the value of this fund is likely to fluctuate

during the course of the Administration and further updates will be provided In my progress
reports in due course

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

Proposals approval and next report

| am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of my proposals by deemed consent The
letter issued to creditors with this report {or the link to this report) contains further information
about this decision process.

As | think the Company has insufficient property to enable it to make a distribution to its
unsecured creditors {other than a potential distribution of the prescribed part fund of any net
floating charge property), 1 am not required {o seek a decision from the unsecured creditors
on the approval of my Proposals.

An Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration and | will report to you again at this time,

For and on behalf of

PGP (Heldings) Limiled ?

Michael Chamberlain
Administrator

Enc

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information

s

T T

Company name

PGP {Holdings) Limited

Cour reference number

Trading name(s) None o
Registered number 08847587
Registered office address Resalution House

12 Mill HiY

Leeds

LS1 5DQ
Former registered office address Suite 20, the Hall Rugby Road Wolston Coventry CV83FZ
Trading address(s) Suite 20, the Hall Rugby Road Wolston Coventry CvB 3FZ o
Court details High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds

| 1278 of 2018

2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
e ‘appoiited: - | Dateresigried Shares held
Director(s) ' . I T
William Nicholson-Coulson 19 December 2018 | None o
Mark Pinnock 17 February 2015 19 December 2018 _None o
Kenneth Bartle 16 January 2014 17 February 2015 None ]
Peter Philkps 17 January 2014 17 February 2015 None }
Secretary . I B
Mark Pinnock 17 February 2015 . _ L L

3 Administrator's Details

Nam; ofmAdmmls(vralor

Michael Chamberlam

Address

Resolution House
12 M3 Hil)

Leeds

LS1 5DQ

Telephone Number

0113 2420808

Fax Number

0113 2420866

Administrator's IP Number

0/008735/01

Authorising Body

ICAEW

Date of Appointment

17 December 2018

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals




PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 December 2018 to 6 February 2019

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP {Holdings) Limited
(in Administration})
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/12/12018 From 17/12/2018

of Affairs To 06/02/12019 To 06/02/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Barnk 105,726 49 105,726.48
105,726.49 105,726 49

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 780.00 780 00
Irrecoverable VAT 14 20 14.20
Statutory Advertising 71.00 71.00
(865.20) (865 20)
104,861.29 104,861.29
REPRESENTED BY e
Current Alc 104,861.29

uwa

Michael Chamberlain
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2012 10 07 February 2019 18 40



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 6 February 2019

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

PGP (Holdings)
AS AT FEBRUARY 2019 Limited
Notes Administration
£
Assets specifically pledged
{.oan Notes 1 {510 00
Fixed Charge Assels RRLRT
Assets not specifically pledzed
Cash at Bank 105,70t
Floating Charge Assets 105,701
Total Assets Available Floating Charge 105,701
Less: estimated costs incurred in insolvency proceedings 2 27500
Balance available for preferential ereditors 78,155
Arrears of Wages 0
Holiday Pay 0
Balance available to floating charge holders 78,155
Prescribed Part 3 18,631
Balance available to floating charge holders after prescribed part 56,524
Shortfall to Floating Chargeholders ¢/d {26400
Shortfall to Floating Chargeholders 1 100.476)
Prescribed Part 18.631
Balanee available for unsecured ¢reditors 18,631

Creditors

Estimated (deficit)

L HOO00)

(457.84%)



1}

2}

PGP (Holdings) Limited
Notes to Estimated Qutcome Statement

The Loan Note balance s the amount owed by the Company and associated companies
Shuropody Limited and Shuropody Footcare Limited. It 1s claimable in full against each
Company up to a total value of £526,000

The estimated costs in respect of fioating charge realisations are detailed on the attached
schedule

The calculation of the prescribed part 1s purely an estimate at this time and will ultimately
depend on the final positicn in respect of costs (both direct trading costs and the professional
casts of realisations)



09°S¥S°LT

09°Csry
00°000°¢1
00#85°¢
007 9T
00°601°C
00°0¢
00°08L
00 ¥l

enpy
uonesIUIMpyY

panwr] (sSuipfoy) 494

1IVA
UOTRIDUNWIDY § JOTRNSIUTWPY

wsunuioddy 214 $1500) 5 101ENSIUTWPY
wounmoddy 214 - syuswasmgsi( [#8e]
waunuioddy 214 - saaq eda

254 uno)

puog a10adg

SuisiueApy A1oinels

SISOD A LVIWLISH

AALIAILT (SONIATOH) d9d



8v gL 6107 Aen.ged /0 60 5102 J9A DS Sdi £ 40 | abey

auneudig

Buiiiejo) ssuyugz z

00°000'9¢€S

0070000} aq) 638 'eag-ua-ybia ‘'suaples) sjIAIRLILIOS 05 Aoouuld W AN 00d0
00 000926 d16 XLAS ‘UOPUOT 'J0SUIS SUED|S B payI dnoi9) WA 0040
3 ssalppy swep Aay

s10)ipai1g Auedwon - g
paywi (sBuipjoH} dod
09 '® ulellaqueyH



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 17 December 2018 to 6 February 2019

Administrater Report and Statement of Proposals



Chamberlain & Co
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

17/12/2018 t0 06/02/2019

PGP (Holdings) Ltd

HOURS *]
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours [ Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 1.70 550 3.80 0.60 11 60 2.828 50 243 84
Planning
investigations 0.00 0.60 0.00 000 0.60 159 00 26500
Realisation of 1.50 560 0 00D 0 00 71D 2,306 00 32479
Assets
Trading 0.00 010 0.00 000 010 3100 31000
Creditors 0.30 11 30 Q00 000 11.60 3,414 50 294 35
Totat Time Cost 1,382.50 6,699.00 618.00 39 50 8,739 00
Total Hours 350 2310 380 060 3100
Average Rate 395.00 29000 162 .63 65 83

|_Tota| Fees Claimed 000




PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additianal Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees

11

12

1.3

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

Fee Basis

The Administrator 1s seeking to agree the basis of his remuneration in this case as time
properly spent by him and his staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company Attached to this
appendix are details of the work the Administrator proposes to undertake and the expenses
the Administrator considers will be, or are hkely to be, incurred Information about the work
done to date can be found in the body of the Administrator Report and Statement of
Precposals at Sectioni 2

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Administrator's fees estimate will be included in
this information, which also provides detalls of the rates the Admimistrator and his staff
propose to charge for each part of that work and the time he anticipates each part of that
work will take

The fees estimate 1s based on information about the Company's affars avalable to the
Admimstrator at the present time. Should any matters arise which mmpact on this estimate,
such as addittonal investigatory matters or potential reahsable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary 1o revise the Administrator's estimate of fees

In this case, | do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval o increase
the level of the fees estimate If the time ncurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed
with this report.

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments s to aliocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administrator's remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below

| am not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Administrator's Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are
included in the table of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
q:rectly referab[e to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated 1o

the appointmgnt on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

Administrator Report and Statement of Proposals



PGP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.3 | would confirm that this firm does nat seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

34 Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm's Category 2 disbursements
from creditors

4 Charge-out Rates

a1 A schedule of Chamberiain & Co charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1
September 2018 1s detailed below. Please note this firm records its ime i minimum units of

6 minutes.

= 71 £:parhour
gt B 017512018
Director 315-395
Manager 215-310
Administrater 105-210
Support 30-100

Administrator Report and Statemant of Proposals



Chamberlain & Co

Time & Chargeout Summaries

PGP (Holdings) Limited

Classification of work function

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Trading

Creditors

Totai

ESTIMATED

Total Time Average
2100 5400 00 257.14

500 1,536 00 307.20
12.00 3,575.00 297 92

0.00 000 000
19.00 5,175 00 272.37
57.00 15,686.00




PGP (Holdings) Limited (the Company)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of his remuneration as Administrator, details of
the work proposed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be, ncurred in
dealing with a company's affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the
tme he and his staff will spend dealing with the affars of the insolvent company, a fees asfimute must
also be provided This will outling the anticipated cost of that work, how long it 1s anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvais may be needed from creditors in due course

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in a case, where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at
the cutset

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the information available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may anse during the Admenistration
If it is considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Administrator will provide an update and
seek approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work underiaken by an insolvency practitioner 1s required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include mnvestigations
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
or dealing with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice

Where it is practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realsation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator 1s however,
required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect

Proposed Fee Basis

In thﬁs case, it is being proposed that the basis of my remuneration as Administrator will be based on
the time spent by me and my staff in dealing with the Company’s affairs Attached to this document Is
my fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work | propose undertaking

Each pant of the work to be undertaken will necessanly require different levels of expertise and
therefore related cost In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of my fees estimare, | have
indicated an average blended rate of the grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case
administrator and cashier when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work



This fees estimate 1s produced on the basis of all the work | currently propose will be necessary in the
Admimnistration. It 1s currently estimated that the case will be open for no longer than one year If |
consider the fees estimate will be exceeded | will notify creditors accordingly, provide a revised
estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees

Qutiine of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in support of the above feos esiimaie for the
Administration:

Administration {including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company's creditors  Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they da
not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be
undertaken

This work includes.

*  Notifying creditors of the Administrator's appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator's specific penaity bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s nsolvency software

Redirection of the Company’'s mail to the Administrator’s office where necessary

Securing the Company’s books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancelfation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter)
Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)
Dealing with all post-appoeintment corporation tax compliance

Realisation of assets

As outhned in the Administrator's proposals, the Company's cash at bank has been realised for the
benefit of creditors. Significant correspondence was required with the Company's bank in order that
the cash at bank could be realised.

Work done by the Administrator, his staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Administrator in
realising the Company's assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to creditors This may
involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only (from which
a Prescribed Part fund may be denved for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and/or
unsecured creditors of the Company Further information on the likely outcome of the Administration
process will be provided in the Administrator's subsequent progress reports.

Creditors (claims, distributions and reporting)

As Administrator, | will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence and
claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title Based n the Company's
accounting information, i currently think that after taking into consideration the costs of realising the
assets and dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and the related costs
and expenses, a distribution may be available to the secured creditor and to the unsecured creditors
via the Prescribed Part only. | will either deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ claims in
the Administration or If appointed liquidator, in the subsequent liquidation, if and when it 1s determined
that a dividend 1s to be declared to creditors.



it should be noted that the above is based on the Company's accounting mformaton  director(s)
estimated statement of affairs and the projected reahsable value of the Company's assets which at this
slage Is unconfirmed, together with the anticipated costs of the Administration | will confirm the likely
return to creditors in my future progress reports

This work will include:

*  Preparing and issuing the Administrator's statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports o members and creditors
(typically every 6 months)

* FEstablishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing
formalities (if a committee is appointed)

= Lialson with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Investigations

As Administrator, | am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director(s) of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insolvency, as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 {Investigations
by Office Holders in Administrations and Insoivent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statute. | have included the time | consider will be needed to comply with the above
legislation within Administration above.

If however, my initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the insolvent
estate, all work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be estimated within this time category

At this stage, | do not foresee any substantial investigation work will be required but if following the
conclusion of my imitial investigations 1 consider that further nvestigation work 15 then required to
pursue assets of the Company, | will provide creditors with an update on my fees estimare n due
course

This work will include:

* Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company’s books and records and
the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

= Submitting a statutory report to the Insclvency Service under the CDDA

Administrator's Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider wilt be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may nclude expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company’s physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insoivency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific
penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider wil be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case 1 will
provide a further update to creditors In my subsequent progress reports.

Sl oL T ) L Cost to date
EXpénge . - - - | Provider ‘ Basis of fee arrangement
Statutory advertising igferi?:?r?;tmlte d Cost 144 00
Administrator's bond | MarshLimited ~ | Cost 78000




Chamberfain & Co’s Charge-out rates and Category 2 dishursements poficy

Attached to this document are detarls of my firm's current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors.  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mieage Any
Category 2 disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of
expenses above, Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my
remuneration as Administrator 1s fixed.

it should be noted that my firm's charge-out rates may increase periodically f any such increases
impact on the fees astimate for the Administrator, creditors wili be notified accerdingly

Administrator’'s Fees Estimate

Below is my fees estimate for the Administration. The work the Administrator anticipates undertaking
in relation to this estimate has been cutiined above. It 1s an estimate for the entire Administration which
is estimated to last 12 months. If | consider this estimate will be exceeded, | will advise creditors and
seek approval for my revised fees estimate as appropriate



Statement of Administrator's Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Charging and Disbursement Policy

Administrator’'s charging policy for fees

The Insolvency Rules 2016 provide that the Administrator's remuneration may be fixed on the basis of
time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff i attending to matters arising m the
Administration

The Administrator has engaged managers and other staff to work on the Liquidation The work
required is delegated to the most approprate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's experience Additional assistance is provided by cashiers dealing with the
company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diartes, and other support services and filing
clerks. Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administration

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code established
for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time
The basis of charging is in six minutes units The hourly rate for each category of staff over the
duration of the administration is shown below:

Grade £ per hour
_ | 01/09/18
Directors 315-395
Managers 215-315 |
Other Senior Professionals 105-210
Assistants and Support Staff 30-100

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's Fees' Version 4 s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from our website www.chamberiain-co co uik and 15 located in the Creditors Guides to
Fees in the Resources section.

Administrator’s charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Categary 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the admnistration of the
insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general body
of creditors. In line with Statement of Insalvency Practice No 9, it 1s my firm’'s policy to disclose
Categary 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment | am prepared 1o
provide such additional information as may reasonably be reguired to support the disbursements
drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that nclude elements of
shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 provides that such disbursements
are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. Although approval to charge Category 2
disbursements will be sought from creditors when the basis of my remuneration as administrator s
fixed, it)s my firm's current policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements



